(G.C.P.) J 2260 (A) (50,000--2-2015) [Spl.- MAT-F-2 E. IN THE MAHARASHTRA ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL MUMBAI

Original Application No. of 20 DISTRICT Applicant/s

versus

The State of Maharashtra and others

.....)

(Presenting Officer.....

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Corum, Appearance, Tribunal's orders or directions and Registrar's orders

Tribunal's orders

Date : 19.11.2018

M.A.372/2017 in R.A.No.17/2017 in O.A.No.1103/2015

Respondent/s

V.R. SakateApplicant Versus The State of Maharashtra & Ors.Respondents.

1. Heard Shri V.R. Sakate, the Applicant in person and Shri A.J. Chougule, the learned Presenting Officer for the Respondents.

2. Learned P.O. for the Respondents submits that he will file reply to M.A.No.372 of 2017 during the course of the day and copy will be delivered to the Applicant. Reply be taken on record.

3. At the request of the Applicant, Misc. Application is adjourned after vacation i.e. on 7.01.2019.

S.O. to 7.01.2019.

Sd/v (A.P. Kurhekar) Member (J)

DATE : (9)))) (0) CORAM Hon'ble Shri, A. P. Kurhekar, Member (J)

APPEARANC Shri/Smt.

Advocate for the Applicant

Chougel Shrilsm A.J. -C-P-O/P.O. for the Respondent/s

Reply fold by

sba

4.

DTA

Tribunal's orders Date : 20.11.2018

> O.A.No.914 of 2018 (Subject : Transfer)

R.J. Kate ...Applicant Versus The State of Maharashtra & Ors.Respondents.

1. Heard Smt. Punam Mahajan, the learned Advocate for the Applicant and Smt. K.S. Gaikwad, the learned Presenting Officer for the Respondents.

2. The matter pertains to transfer the order dated 09.10.2018.

3. By order dated 19.10.2018 notices were issued to the Respondents. However today the matter is taken on the board in view of circulation granted to learned Counsel for the Applicant.

4. Learned Counsel for the Applicant Smt. Punam Mahajan requested for permission to withdraw the matter in view of letter dated 19.11.2018 received by her from the applicant to that effect.

5. The grievance of the Applicant seems to have been redressed.

6. In view of the above, allowed to withdraw the Original Application, hence, O.A. stands disposed of. No order as to costs.

> (A.P. Kurhekar) Member(J)

Sd/-

DATE

CORAM Hon'ble Shri. A. P. Kurhekar, Member (J)

AFPEARANCE

Advocate for the Applicant

di /S.O. to

Shri/Smt. : K.S. Galavar G.P.O/P.O. for the Respondent/s

O.A. us de

prk

Date : 20.11.2018		
Office Notes, Office Mamoranda of Coram, Appearance, Tribunal's orders er directions and Registrar's arders	O.A.No.927 of 2018 O.A.No.927 of 2018 D.M. Bhosale Versus	
	The State of Maharashtra & OrsRespondents.	
	1. Heard Smt. Punam Mahajan, the learned Advocate for t Applicant and Smt. K.S. Gaikwad, the learned Presenting Offic for the Respondents.	
	2. Today the matter is taken on board in view of the circulation for extension of date on the ground that though the services has been effected acknowledgment is missing from the file of learned Counsel for the Applicant.	
	3. Learned Counsel for the Applicant requested for issuan of fresh notice for extension of date.	
	4. As per order dated 22.10.2018 notices were issu returnable on 27.11.2018. In view of the above, date needs be extended from 27.11.2018 to 04.12.2018.	
	5. Issue fresh notice returnable on 04.12.2018.	
	6. Tribunal may take the case for final disposal at this sta and separate notice for final disposal shall not be issued.	
ATE : <u>20 11 18</u> <u>ORAM</u> on ble Shri. A. P. Kurhekar, Member (J)	7. Applicant is authorized and directed to serve Respondents intimation/notice of date of hearing du authenticated by Registry, along with complete paper book O.A Respondents are put to notice that the case would taken up for final disposal at the stage of admission hearing.	
ppEARANCE hri/Smt.: Pronom Molicyan dvocate for the Applicant hri/Smt.: K.S. Baulkeosach	8. This intimation/notice is ordered under Rule 11 of t Maharashtra Administrative Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 198 and the questions such as limitation and alternate remedy a kept open.	
dj./S.O. to <u>41218</u>	9. The service may be done by Hand delivery, speed po- courier and acknowledgement be obtained and produced alor with affidavit of compliance in the Registry within one wee Applicant is directed to file Affidavit of compliance and notice.	
	10. In case notice is not collected within three days or servi report on affidavit is not filed 3 days before returnable dat Original Application shall stand dismissed without reference Tribunal and papers be consigned to record.	

.

-

* 2°

.

11. 5.0. to 04.12.2018

prk

(A.P. Kurhekar) Member(J)

Sd/-

(G.C.P.) J 2260 (A) (50,000–2-2015) ISpl. MAT-F-2 E. IN THE MAHARASHTRA ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL MUMBAI

Original Application No.	of 20 DISTRICT	
	Applicant/s	
(Advocate	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
(Advocate	······································	
	versus	
The State	e of Maharashtra and others	
	· Respondent/s	
(Presenting Officer		
Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram, Appearance, Tribunal's orders or directions and Registrar's orders	Tribunal's orders	
	Date : 20.11.2018	
.,	O.A.No.668 of 2018	
	A.R. ShaikhApplicant	
· · ·	Versus	
	The State of Maharashtra & OrsRespondents.	
· · · ·		
	1. Heard Shri L.S. Deshmukh, the learned Advocate for	
	the Applicant and Shri A.J. Chougule, the learned	
	Presenting Officer for the Respondents.	
1 · · · ·	The senting officer for the Respondents,	
DATE: 20/11/18	2. At the request of the learned Advocate for the	
CODAM		
Hon'ble Shri. A. P. Kurhekar, Member (J)	Applicant, adjourned to 5.12.2018.	
	1	
APPEARANCE	Sd/-	
APPEARANCE S. Deshuuchh	(A.P. Kurhekar)	
Advocate for the Applicant	Member (J)	
	sba	
Shrijsmi A.T. chouquele		
G.P.O/P.O. for the Responder Vs		
Adj./S.O. to 5/12/18.		
/ _/ _		
· · · · ·		

•

Date : 20.11.2018

O.A.No.820 of 2018

V.P. Shitole & Ors.Applicants Versus The State of Maharashtra & Ors.Respondents.

Tribunal's orders

1. Heard Smt. P. Mahajan, the learned Advocate for the Applicants and Ms. S. Suryawanshi, the learned Presenting Officer for the Respondents.

2. This Original Application seems to be second round of litigation made by same Applicant.

3. In earlier O.A.No.370 of 2018, by order dated 7.8.2017 passed by this Tribunal directions were given to the Respondents to consider the case of the appointment of the Applicant No.2 on compassionate ground on the basis of application made by the Applicants and further directed to consider the said application by including the name of the Applicant No.2 instead of Applicant No.1 w.e.f. the date which the Applicant No.1 had applied for the first time.

4. As it was not followed, the O.A.No.820 of 2018 is filed for directions to the Respondents.

5. Today, learned P.O. for the Respondents on written instructions received from the department submitted that decision has been taken and name of the Applicant No.2 has been included in the waiting list and has been placed at Sr.No.127(A) from Sr.No.156(A).

6. As such the grievance seems to have been redressed.

7. In O.A.No.820 of 2018 directions are sought to place the Applicant No.2 at Sr.No.102 in the waiting list as per prayer clause B. However, as per instructions received from the department, Applicant No.2 is placed at Sr.No.127(A) in the waiting list of Group 'D' category.

8 Learned Advocate for the Applicants submitted that she is satisfied with this placement and matter be disposed of.

9. In view of above, matter is disposed of. No order as to costs.

sba

(A.P. Kurhekar) Member (J)

Sd/-

DATE: 20 11 18 CORAM Hon'ble Shri. A. P. Kurhekar, Member (J)

APPEARANCE Shri/Smt.: Para

Advocate for the Applicant

_Spri/9mt_lls_S_Scrugoroadshi -C.P.O/P.O. for the Respondent/s

E.P.O/P.O. for the Respondent/s

2

(G.C.P.) J 2260 (A) (50,000–2-2015) IN THE MAHARASHTRA ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL MUMBAI

Original Application No. of 20 DISTRICT Applicant/s
(Advocate))

versus

The State of Maharashtra and others

(Presenting Officer.....)

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Corum, Appearance, Tribunal's orders or directions and Registrar's orders

Tribunal's orders

Date : 20.11.2018

O.A.No.327 of 2018

P.S. Shinde & Ors.Applicants Versus

The State of Maharashtra & Ors.Respondents.

1. Heard Shri A.V. Bandiwadekar, the learned Advocate for the Applicant and Ms. S.P. Manchekar, the learned Chief Presenting Officer for the Respondents.

2. This matter pertains to appointment on compassionate ground.

3. As the pleadings are completed, the matter is admitted and adjourned to final hearing.

S.O. to 19.12.2018.

Sd/-

r

(A.P. Kurhekar) Member (J)

DATE : 20 (() () CORAM Hon'ble Shri, A. P. Kurhekar, Member (J)

18

Shilfint A. Bandicandelia

Advocate for the Applicant

Spri/Smt - Mg. S. P. Manchelkan C.F.O/. ?.O. for the Respondent/s 8

Adi./S.O. to _____

sba

4.

(G.C.P.) J 2260 (A) (50,000–2-2015) (Spin MAT-F-2 E. IN THE MAHARASHTRA ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL MUMBAI

Original Application No. of 20 DISTRICT Applicant/s (Advocate) versus The State of Maharashtra and others

· Respondent/s

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram, Appearance, Tribunal's orders or directions and Registron's orders

Date : 20.11.2018

O.A.No.594 of 2018

Tribunal's orders

G.B. Lokhande

Versus

The State of Maharashtra & Ors.Respondents.

....Applicants

1. Heard Shri A.V. Bandiwadekar, the learned Advocate for the Applicant and Ms. N.G. Gohad, the learned Presenting Officer for the Respondents.

2. As the pleadings are completed, the matter is admitted and adjourned to final hearing.

3. S.O. to 19.12.2018.

∿ Sd/-

(A.P. Kurhekar) Member (J)

DATE : <u>201110</u> <u>CORAM</u> Hon'ble Shri, A. P. Kurhekar, Member (J)

Shri /Smt

8

Advocate for the Applicant

Adj./S.O. to

.

sba

Tribunal's orders

Date : 20.11.2018

2

M.A.No.424 of 2018 in O.A.No.916 of 2017

S.N. ShirodeApplicant Versus

The State of Maharashtra & Ors.Respondents.

1. Heard Shri H.M. Inamdar, the learned Advocate for the Applicant and Ms. S.P. Manchekar, the learned Presenting Officer for the Respondents.

2. Issue notice returnable on 8.01.2019.

3. Tribunal may take the case for final disposal at this stage and separate notice for final disposal shall not be issued.

4. Applicant is authorized and directed to serve on Respondents intimation/notice of date of hearing duly authenticated by Registry, along with complete paper book of M.A. Respondents are put to notice that the case would be taken up for final disposal at the stage of admission hearing.

5. This Intimation/notice is ordered under Rule 11 of the Maharashtra Administrative Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1988, and the questions such as limitation and alternate remedy are kept open.

6. The service may be done by hand delivery/ speed post/courier and acknowledgement be obtained and produced along with affidavit of compliance in the Registry within one week. Applicant is directed to file affidavit of compliance and notice.

7. In case notice is not collected within seven days and if service report on affidavit is not filed three days before returnable date, MA shall stand dismissed without reference to Tribunal and papers be consigned to record.

S.O. to 8.01.2019.

(A.P. Kurhekar) Member (J)

Sd/-

DATE: 20/11/18

CORAM Hon'ble Shri. A. P. Kurhekar, Member (J)

APPEARANCE Shrilsmi H.M. Inaudar

Advocate for the Applicant

Adi./S.O. to

Shri /Smt - 5. P. Manchalka C.P.C/P.O. for the Respondent/s

sba

8.

(G.C.P.) J 2260 (A) (50,000–2-2015) (Spl. MAT-F-2 E) IN THE MAHARASHTRA ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL MUMBAI

Original Application No. of 20 DISTRICT Applicant/s (Advocate) versus

The State of Maharashtra and others

..... Respondent/s
(Presenting Officer.....)

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram, Appearance, Tribunal's orders or directions and Registrar's orders

Tribunal's orders

Date : 20.11.2018

O.A.No.825 of 2017

S.S. SawantApplicant Versus

The State of Maharashtra & Ors.Respondents.

1. Heard Shri R.M. Kolge, the learned Advocate for the Applicant and Shri A.J. Chougule, the learned Presenting Officer for the Respondents.

2. As per order dated 30.10.2018 passed by this Tribunal short time was granted to learned P.O. to file short affidavit about the decision of the Respondent No.3 in terms of order dated 27.7.2018.

3. Today, learned P.O. for the Respondents submitted that the decision has already been taken confirming the stand taken by the department not to grant the Pensionary Benefits.

4. As such, in view of it, he requested for one week's time to file short affidavit as directed by this Tribunal on 30.10.2018.

5. As the pleadings are completed, the matter is admitted and adjourned for final hearing.

6. Learned P.O. for the Respondents is directed to file short affidavit-in-reply in terms of order dated 30.10.2018 within seven days from today. Reply be taken on record.

7. S.O. to 18.12.2018.

Sd/-

(A.P. Kurhekar) Member (3)

1DTT

DATE : 2011118 CORAM Hon'ble Shri. A. P. Kurhekar, Member (J)

APPEARANCE Shri/Smt

Advocate for the Applicant

Shri/Smt A.J. Chaugules

12 18. Adj./S.O. to _18

(G.C.P.) J 2260 (A) (50,000–2-2015) IN THE MAHARASHTRA ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL MUMBAI

Original Application No. of 20 DISTRICT Applicant/s

oersus

The State of Maharashtra and others

(Presenting Officer.....)

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram, Appearance, Tribunal's orders or directions and Registrar's orders

DATE :

CORAM

APPEAR

Shri JSmi.

Adi./S.O. to

Hon'ble Shri. A. P. Kurhekar, Member (J)

Shri /Smt A: T. Chouque

a

Advocate for the Applicant

Tribonal's orders

Date : 20.11.2018

O.A.No.910 of 2017

P.A. MisaiApplicant Versus

The State of Maharashtra & Ors.Respondents.

1. Heard Shri A.V. Bandiwadekar, the learned Advocate for the Applicant and Shri A.J. Chougule, the learned Presenting Officer for the Respondents.

2. Today, learned Advocate for the Applicant has filed affidavit-in-rejoinder to the affidavit-in-reply of the Respondent No.1. It is taken on record.

3. As the pleadings are completed, the matter is admitted and adjourned for final hearing on 7.1.2019.

4. S.O. to 7.1.2019.

Sd/-(A.P. Kurhekar) Member (J)

sba

300 nd readeries

(PT7)

Tribunal's orders

Date: 20.11.2018

2

O.A.No.1004 of 2018

P.S. Tambe & Ors.Applicants Versus

The State of Maharashtra & Ors.Respondents.

1. Heard Shri L.S. Deshmukh, the learned Advocate for the Applicants and Ms. N.G. Gohad, the learned Presenting Officer for the Respondents.

2. issue notice returnable on 5.12.2018.

3. Tribunal may take the case for final disposal at this stage and separate notice for final disposal shall not be issued.

4. Applicant is authorized and directed to serve on Respondents intimation/notice of date of hearing duly authenticated by Registry, along with complete paper book of O.A. Respondents are put to notice that the case would be taken up for final disposal at the stage of admission hearing.

5. This intimation/notice is ordered under Rule 11 of the Maharashtra Administrative Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1988, and the questions such as limitation and alternate remedy are kept open.

6. The service may be done by hand delivery/ speed post/courier and acknowledgement be obtained and produced along with affidavit of compliance in the Registry within one week. Applicant is directed to file affidavit of compliance and notice.

7. In case notice is not collected within three days and if service report on affidavit is not filed three days before returnable date, OA shall stand dismissed without reference to Tribunal and papers be consigned to record.

8. S.O. to 05.12.2018.

(A.P. Kurhekar) Member (J)

Sd/-

DATE: <u>2011118</u> CORAM Hon'ble Shri, A. P. Kurhekar, Member (J)

APPEARANCE Shri /Smt.

Advocate for the Applicant Shri/Smt. Mg. N. G. Gohac C.P.O/P.O. for the Respondent/s

Adj./S.O. to 5/12/18

(G.C.P.) J 2260 (A) (50,000–2-2015) IN THE MAHARASHTRA ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL MUMBAI

Original Application No. of 20 DISTRICT Applicant/s (Advocate)

versus

The State of Maharashtra and others

(Presenting Officer.....)

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram, Appearance, Tribunal's orders or directions and Registrar's orders

Tribunal's orders

Date : 20.11.2018

M.A.No.595 of 2018 in O.A.No.1004 of 2018

Respondent/s

....Applicants

P.S. Tambe & Ors.

Versus

The State of Maharashtra & Ors.Respondents.

1. Heard Shri L.S. Deshmukh, the learned Advocate for the Applicants and Ms. N.G. Gohad, the learned Presenting Officer for the Respondents.

2. This is an application for leave to sue jointly.

3. Considering the cause of action pursued by the Applicants is common, concurrent and usual, the cases are not required to be decided separately.

4. In this view of the matter, the present Misc. Application is allowed subject to Applicants paying requisite court fees, if not already paid.

5. M.A. is allowed.

Sd/-(A.ど. Kurhekar) Member (J)

.۱.,

DATE: <u>201118</u> CORAM Hon'ble Shri, A. P. Kurhekar, Member (J)

Shri/Smt

Advocate for the Applicant

Shri /Smt N.S. N.G C.P.O/P.O. for the Respondent/s

Adi/S.O. to M.A. es allacere

sba

רידת

Tribunal's orders

Date : 20.11.2018

2

O.A.No.1007 of 2018

H.V. SapaleApplicant Versus The State of Maharashtra & Ors.Respondents.

1. Heard Shri A.V. Bandiwadekar, the learned Advocate for the Applicant and Smt. K.S. Gaikwad, the learned Presenting Officer for the Respondents.

2. Issue notice returnable on 6.12.2018.

3. Tribunal may take the case for final disposal at this stage and separate notice for final disposal shall not be issued.

4. Applicant is authorized and directed to serve on Respondents intimation/notice of date of hearing duly authenticated by Registry, along with complete paper book of O.A. Respondents are put to notice that the case would be taken up for final disposal at the stage of admission hearing.

5. This intimation/notice is ordered under Rule 11 of the Maharashtra Administrative Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1988, and the questions such as limitation and alternate remedy are kept open.

6. The service may be done by hand delivery/ speed post/courier and acknowledgement be obtained and produced along with affidavit of compliance in the Registry within one week. Applicant is directed to file affidavit of compliance and notice.

7. In case notice is not collected within three days and if service report on affidavit is not filed three days before returnable date, OA shall stand dismissed without reference to Tribunal and papers be consigned to record.

8. Learned P.O. is directed to file affidavit-in-reply without fail on the next date.

9. S.O. to 06.12.2018.

CORAM Hon'ble Shri. A. P. Kurhekar, Member (J)

APPEARANCE Shri Smi AV Bandicessdekon

Advocate for the Applicant

Shri/Smt. K.S. G.ail-eoac C.P.O/P.O. for the Responder Us

12:18

Adj./S.O. to

DATE 2

(A.P. Kurhekar) Member (J)

. ⊾ Sd/-

sba

[Spl. MAT-F-2 E. (G.C.P.) J 2260 (A) (50,000-2-2015) IN THE MAHARASHTRA ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL **MUMBAI**

Original Application No. of 20 DISTRICT

..... Applicant/s 7. S.O. to 18.12.2018. (Advocate

versus (A.P. Kurhekar) Member (J) The State of Maharashtra and others sba

..... Respondent/s (Presenting Officer.....)

Versus

1.

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram, Appearance, Tribunal's orders or directions and Registrar's orders

DATE

CORAM

APPEARA

Shri.

Shri/Smt.

Adi./S.O. to

Hon'ble Shri. A. P. Kurhekar, Member (J)

Advocate for the Applicant

C.P.O/P.O. for the Responder

C

Tribunal's orders

Date : 20.11.2018

O.A.No.843 of 2017

A.R. Ambekar

....Applicant

The State of Maharashtra & Ors.Respondents.

Heard Shri R.M. Kolge, the learned Advocate for the Applicant and Shri A.J. Chouguie, the learned Presenting Officer for the Respondents.

2. The matter pertains to recovery from Pensionary Benefits.

As the pleadings are completed, the matter is 3. admitted and adjourned for hearing.

4. Liberty is granted to the learned Advocate to file rejoinder, if desire, before next date.

S.O. to 7.1.2019. 5.

٤ Sd/-

(A.P. Kurhekar) Member (J)

sba

[P.T.O.

(G.C.P.) J 2260 (A) (50,000--2-2015) IN THE MAHARASHTRA ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL MUMBAI

Original Application No. of 20 DISTRICT Applicant/s

(Advocate)

versus The State of Maharashtra and others

..... Respondent/s

(Presenting Officer.....)

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram, Appearance, Tribunul's orders or directions and Registrar's orders

Tribunal's orders

Date : 20.11.2018

M.A.No.509 of 2017 in O.A.No.1115 of 2017 S.R. PawarApplicant

Versus

The State of Maharashtra & Ors.Respondents.

1. Heard Shri V.V. Joshi, the learned Advocate for the Applicant and Smt. K.S. Gaikwad, the learned Presenting Officer for the Respondents.

2. This Misc. Application has been filed to condone the delay. It is in fact eight months delay though stated as three months in the Misc. Application.

3. The impugned order is dated 30.3.2016 whereas the Original Application No.1115 of 2017 has been filed on 28.11.2017. It shows that there is eight months delay.

4. The original procedure pertains to grant of benefit of Time Bound Promotion/A.C.P. this is infact continuous cause of action.

5. Therefore, I am inclined to condone the delay in filing O.A.No.1115 of 2017 so as to decide the O.A. on merit.

Misc. Application is allowed.

Sd/-

(A.P. Kurhekar) Member (J)

DATE : 2011/18 CORAM Hon'ble Shri, A. P. Kurhekar, Member (J)

APPEARANCE Shri Cmt

Advocate for the Applicant

- Adi./S.O. to .

Shritsmt: X.S. G. al Levan C.P.O/P.O. for the Respondent/s

M.A.es allaered

6.

sba

DATE : 20 CORAM

APPEAPANCE

Shri/Smt-VV

Advocate for the Applicant

Hon'ble Shri. A. P. Kurhekar, Member (J)

Shritsmt .K.S. Gaikeeran

8

G.P.O/P.O. for the Respondent/s

Tribunal's orders

Date : 20.11.2018

2

O.A.No.1115 of 2017

S.R. PawarApplicant Versus The State of Maharashtra & Ors.Respondents.

1. Heard Shri V.V. Joshi, the learned Advocate for the Applicant and Smt. K.S. Gaikwad, the learned Presenting Officer for the Respondents.

2. In view of the order passed in Misc. Application No.509 of 2017 delay is condoned in filing Original Application No.1115 of 2018.

Issue notice returnable on 18.12.2018.

4. Tribunal may take the case for final disposal at this stage and separate notice for final disposal shall not be issued.

5. Applicant is authorized and directed to serve on Respondents intimation/notice of date of hearing duly authenticated by Registry, along with complete paper book of O.A. Respondents are put to notice that the case would be taken up for final disposal at the stage of admission hearing.

6. This intimation/notice is ordered under Rule 11 of the Maharashtra Administrative Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1988, and the questions such as limitation and alternate remedy are kept open.

7. The service may be done by hand delivery/ speed post/courier and acknowledgement be obtained and produced along with affidavit of compliance in the Registry within one week. Applicant is directed to file affidavit of compliance and notice.

8. In case notice is not collected within three days and if service report on affidavit is not filed three days before returnable date, OA shall stand dismissed without reference to Tribunal and papers be consigned to record.

9. S.O. to 18.12.2018.

(A.P. Kurhekar) Member (J)

Sd/-

Sba

Tribunal's orders Date : 20.11.2018	
O.A.No.900 of 2	018
P.S. Pisal	Applicant
Versus	
The State of Maharashtra & Ors.	Respondents.

1. Heard Smt. Punam Mahajan, the learned Advocate for the Applicant, Smt. K.S. Gaikwad, the learned Presenting Officer for the Respondents and Shri S.S. Dere, the learned Advocate for Respondent No.3.

2. Today learned P.O. for the Respondents Smt. K.S. Gaikwad has filed affidavit-in-reply on behalf of Respondent No.1 and the same is being adopted on Respondent No.2.

3. Learned Counsel for Respondent No.3 Shri S.S. Dere has requested short time for filing of reply and tendered the copy of unaffirmed reply to the learned Counsel for the Applicant Smt. Punam Mahajan.

4. Learned Counsel for Respondent No.3 Shri S.S. Dere made a statement to file affidavit-in-reply on 27.11.2018 whereas learned Counsel for the Applicant Smt. Punam Mahajan pressed for urgent hearing today itself.

5. Hence, reply of Respondent No.3 is yet not filed and it is not possible to hear the matter on merit and short time needs to be granted.

6. In view of the above Respondent No.3 is directed to file reply on 27.11.2018 without fail. The matter will be heard on 27.11.2018 itself.

7. S.O. to 27.11.2018.

Sd/-(A.P. Kurhekar)

Member(J)

2

DATE : <u>2011118</u> <u>CORAM</u> Hon'ble Shri. A. P. Kurhekar, Member (J)

AFPEARANCE Shritsmi Plance Mahajah

Advocate for the Applicant

Shri/Smt: 14.5. Goulzenad

Adj./S.O. to

2

prk